
Sep-9-08 5:04PM; Page 2/4 
2821'• J4;f;Y7 N0.350 P.3 ,-

r 
f. 

DIMRTIIINT OP THI ARMY 
CWICI O, M A....-nwr IICMTl,IW 

CIVN.WCIMI 
10IAMIY...,..._M -rm, w,o,o,oe 

MEMORANDUM FOR THE DEPUTY COMMANDER FOA CIVIL WOAKS 
r 

SUBJECT: Milafllippi River " Gulf Outlet. Evaluation Aepott on Inner Harbor 
> Navigation canal Loctc AIPIIClffllnt . 

; Thia reaponds tc your requeat for approval of StJpP,.rnent Number 1 
to U,• aubJact report. I concur In yaur flndlnOS regardtng coat •haring • 
pre•entect tn the ravlNd Supplemem Number 1. dated September 20. 2000. 
SLIJ.lPf8ment Number 1 la approved. 

~ 
' 

rmy 
MIWorlca) 



Sent ~yi Port of New Orleans 5045283480; Sep-9-08 5:04PM; Page 3/4 

• 

~ 
PURfOSE 

MISSISSIPPI RIVER - GULF OUTLET 
NEW LOCK AND CONNECTING CHANNELS 

(INNER HARBOR NAVIGATION CANAL 
LOCK REPLACEMENT) 

EVALUATION REPORT 
SUPPLEMENT NO. 1 
(September 20, 2000) 

\ The purpose of this supplemental report is to present the justification and rationak 
for d~tennining the appropriate cost sharing requirement~ for the Inner Harbor : : 
Navitation Canal Lock Replacement Project, formerly entitled "MRGO New Lock and • 
Co~cting Channels." 

t 

PREf'OUS EVALUATION REPORT 

i lhe Mnrch 1997 Evaluation Report, approved by HQUSACE in February 199i, 
contafned a recommendation for a deep-draft replacement for the Inner Harbor ; 
Navigation Canal Lock. The size of the recommended Jock was 110 feet wide by 1200 
feet Iqng by 36 feet deep. The new replacement Jock will be constructed at a site north of 
Clai~me Avenue using prefabricated, floated-in construction methods. • 

[ The cost sharing requirements in the 1997 Evaluation Rcpon were based on th~ 
premike that the Federal Government and the Inland Waterway Trust Fund would assume, 
the c~t of the National Economic Development (NED) Plan and a wi1ling non-Federal • 
partneir would assume the incremental costs over the NED Plan. The economic analysis , 
perforlned for the Evaluation Report detennined that the NED Plan was a shallow draft • 
lock. nne size of that lock was 110 feet wid~ by 900 feet long by 22 feet deep. Since t~e 
increientaJ NED benefits between the deep and shallow draft locks were insufficient to 
offset~e incremental costs of the deep draft lock, Federal policy is that the additional ·• 
costs ~ver the NED Plan become a non-Federal cost. • 

:: ; 

i The deep draft lock is widely supported over a shallow draft lock. The Board of 
Conmtissioners of the Port of New Orleans stated that they would agree to be solely i 
respo$ible for the cost of the construction, operation, maintenance, repair, rehabilitatid,n 
and replacement of Lhe deep draft increment. The deep-draft lock was recommended in I 
the l 9fn Evaluation Report because it was .strongly SUJ>Tk)rted, provided more shallow l 
draft ~nefiL~ than the NED Plan as well as deep draft benefit.-;, and produced many \ 
secon~ benefits to the regional and local economy. ' 

[ In the report, the NED Plan. was estimated to cost $463.100,000_ Approximatcli 
$23,oqo,ooo in utility relocations had been determined to be non-compensable and j 
thcrefq.re would be paid for by the utility owners. Of the remaining $440,100,000, 50o/~ 



Sent ~yi Port of New Orleans 5045283460; Sep-9-08 5:04PM; Page 4/4 

:; 

or sµ0,050,000, would come from Federal approprialc:d funds and the other 50% would 
COffiF from the Inland Waterway Trust Fund. The replacement (recommended and 1 ·• 
locally preferred) plan was estimated to cost $531,400,000, or an increase of $68,30Q.000 
ove~the NED Plan. This incremental cost would be borne by the Port of New Orleans 
und~r the provisions of the 1997 Evaluation Report. • • 

( The Port of New Orleans owns most of the real estate interests required for~ 
proj4ct. The rights-of-way requirements are identical under both the NED and locally 
prcf~rred plan. The Fedl'!ral government would be responsible for acquiring the right.5:-of­
way ~ part of the NED Plan. The Corps of Engineers in the 1997 Evaluation Report] • 
a,b1Tetci that the Port of New Orleans could provide its real estate interests as an "in licil of 
cashf contribution towards its required share of the locally preferred replacement plan. 

l The 1997 Eva1uation Report, in the Syllabus in the front of Volume 1, contaiT~cLa 
statejp.ent that " ... The Port of New Orleuns owns the real estate required for this project: 
and -.+rill be given credit1 for .these lands, presently estimated at $45,200,000, towards\ • 
their~equirement for this project." Using the $45.2 million figure cited in Volume 1 M 
the Rleport. the Port1s required cash contribution toward the deep draft increment would 
have \been $23. I million. The Port has stated th.at it used that figure to prepare their ; 
finartFial plan to support this project. Unfortunately, that statement in the Syllabus was 
error:: The Report, when read in its entirety, makes it clear the figure set forth in the 1 

Sylla1us is in error. The Real Estate appendix to the Evafoation Report, Vo]wne 8, di~ 
have ~e correct numbers and showed that the $45.2 million figure represented a gros~ 
appn'fsal of the fair market value of the entire real estate interests to be acquired for the 
proj~t. That figure included a gross appraisal of the fair market value attributable to ihei 
real t$tate interests of the Coast Guard and other businesses along the existing IIINC~ hnl 
other~andowners, as well as administrative costs and a 25% contingency. Toe Port of j 
New prleans would not have been entitled to include the fair market value of these re4l • 
estatd interests in the calculation of its "in lieu of cash" contribution towards the cost d,f • 
the d~ep draft increment of the replacement plan. Rath~r, the gross appraisal of the fat . 
markitt value of the Port's real ~statt! interests amounted to approximately $25 million,\ •• 
which meant that in 1997 the Corps anticipated that the Port of New Orleans would h4ve 
to m*e an estimated cash payment of $43 .3 million for the balance of the incremental • 
cost ~tween the shallow draft and deep draft plans. ' 

' ' 
\ Due to the physical deterioration and discontinued use of the Galvez St. Wharfj 

the v•ue of the real estate interests owned by the Port of New Orleans is presently 
estim~ted to be $16. 73 mil1ion. The Port of New Orleans has agreed to accept $16.731 
million for their real estate interests upon approval of this supplemental report. • 

1 Altbo~gh the Report used the word "c:redit", it is understood and agreed that the Port's provision of its ieal 
estate ~terests would constitute an "in lieu of cash" contribution towards its share. • 

' 
;. 

2 



' ' Sent By: Port of New Orleans 5045283460; Sep-9-08 5:05PM; 

,. ,, 

' i 
PROfECT AUTHORIZATION 

l The original cost~sharing premise in the 1997 .Evaluation Report was based onl,a . 
t . . 

willirj and capable non-Federal governmental entity contributing all of the costs in ; \ 
exce~ of the NED Plan costs. This analysis did not take into account the specific stanjlte$ 
authofi7:ing this project which envisioned that the lock would be replaced in-kind by • '= 

ano~r deep draft lock, and that the costs of that project would be allocated between 
inlan4 and general cargo ( deep draft) navigation based on use. . , 

;: : . 

! The replacement ?fthe existing lock _was authorized by the River and Harbo! ,1-ct\ 
of Map-ch 29, 1956 (Pubhc Law 455 of the Eighty-fourth Congress. 70 Stat. 6S). This) ! 
statut♦, states that: ""Provided that when economically justified by obsolescence of the 1 ; 
existilg lock or by increased traffic, replacement of the existing lock or an additional l 
lock ~th suitable connections is hereby approved to be constructed in the vicinity of 1 
M~raqx, Lou!siana, with type, dimensions, and cost estimates to be approved by the j 
Chief pf Engineers." ; 

t I 
t In addition, Section 844 of the Water Resources Development Act (WRDA) orj 

1986 blic law 662, 99th Congress) modified the 1956 authoriution to "provide that l 
the re acement and expansion of the existing industrial lock and connecting channels ~r 
consuµction of an additional lock and connecting channel shall be in the area of the I 
existi~g lock or al the Violet site, at a cost of $714.000,000." Section 844 further j 
speci~es that "the cost of such modificatiot1s shall be allocated between general cargo j 
navig4.tion and inland navigation based on use patterns determined by the Secretary. Of 
the co~ allocated to inland navigation, one-hnlf of the Federal costs shall be paid froni 
the lnhmd Waterway Trust Fund and one-half of the Federal costs shall be paid from ~e 
Generlt} Fund of the Treasury. With respect to the costs allocat.ed to general cargo l 
navig4,lion, cost sharing provided in section 101 shall apply." 

t 
t Based on a review of both the 1956 and 1986 authorizations it has been , 

deteII4ined that the Congress authorized a deep-drafl replacement lock - one serving bbthi 
genenf! cargo navigation and inland navigation needs. ; ' 

~ 
[ As previously mentioned, the original authorization tor this project, the 1956 j 

River ~d Harbor Act, Public Law 455, called for a replacement of the existing lock J 

when +conomically justified by obsolescence of the existing lock or by increased traffi~. 
The r♦lacement lock had an overall benefit cosr ratio of 1. 75 to 1 in the Evaluation j ·. 
Report (2.2 to l at present price levels). Since the existing lock is considered a deep-draft 
lock~ it is clear that in enacting this law, Congress intended a replacement in kind, i.e., i 
that thp existing lock be replaced with another deep-draft lock.. Section 844 of WRDA 
1986 ~ified the cost sharing for the replacement lock. Under this statute, costs : 
alloca4ed to inland navigation will be cost shared in accordance with Sections 102 and : 
844 o~WRDA 1986> while costs allocatoc to general cargo navigation will be cost shared 
in accd,rda.nce with the requiremt:nts in St:clion 10 t of WRDA 1986. More detailed • 

3 

Page 1 



Page 2/8 
' ' Sent By: Port of New Orleans 5045283460; Sep-9-08 5:06PM; 

\ . ' 

,. 
i l 
> ' 

infottnation eonceming the revised cost sharing requirements for this project is set f~ 
in s~bsequent paragraphs. ! • 

~ ' 

JTSHARTNG . 
,. ~ 

i i l 
i: As previously stated, Section 844 of WRDA 1986. one of the authorizations ~r \ 

the Jtoject. addresses the cost sharing for this project. Specifically it states .. the co~o~ 
such~odifications shrul be allocated betwetm general cargo navigation and inland l \ 
navijation based on use patterns determined by the Secretary. Of the costs allocated ~o l 
i~ navigation> one•half of the Federal costs shal~ be paid from the Inland Wate~y i 
Trus( Fund and one-half of Federal costs shall be pmd from the General Fund of the J j 
Tre~. With respect to the costs allocated to general cargo navigation. cost shari~ j 
provijied in Section l 0 1 shall apply." Scetion 10 I of WRDA 19R6 provides for cost 1 \ 
sha.ritg of harbors and all costs allocated to general cargo navigation must be cost s~ 
accoiiling to Section 101. The rationale for determining the cost allocation based on '1us, 
patteJ!ns" as required by S&,ction 844 ofWRDA 1986 is described as follows: j j 

! J \ 
I. Initially. the lock si7.e was optimized based on existing and projected use patte~\ 

as ne4essary to maximi7.e net NED benefits. Accordingly, the optimum lock size was j \ 
identified as a shallow draft lock with dimensions of 110 feet wide by 900 feet long b~ 21 
feet d~. Since the optimum lock size was a shallow draft lock, all costs required to j ; 
con~ct the shallow draft lock would be allocated to inland navigation and cost shar~ ; 
in accprdance with Sections 102 and 844 of WR.DA 1986. A deep draft lock necessarj tq 
replac.it the existing deep draft lock was then sized to best meet long term navigation \ j 
needsiand '"use patterns" for the area. The size for the deep draft lock was determined to ; 
be 11 ~ feet wide by 1200 feet long by 36 feet deep. Accordingly, to comply with the \ l 
projec:J cost allocation mandated by Section 844 of WRDA 1986, all incremental costs for, 
the ~p draft lock in excess of the costs to construct the shallow draft lock are alloca~ l 
to ge~· cargo navigation and cost shared in accordance with Section 101 of WRDA ; ; 
1986. iThe detailed breakdown on how these costs would be allocated between inland ! [ 
navig~ion and general Cl:ll'go navigation are described in the paragraphs that follow. j 

i \ 
Consquction 

l 
t The cost estimates tor the shallow draft plan and the replacement plan, as 

contai4ed in the March 1997 Evaluation Report, PfOvided the basis for determining co~ 
sharini foT the deep draft increment. The lands, easements, rights-of-way, relocations, l 
and di!!J>Osal areas (LERRD). the utility relocations, and the community impact .( 
mitigaf on costs, as approved in the 1997 Evaluation Report must be deleted from the 1 
computations, since all LERRD requirements and the community impact mitigation cos~ 
are a11qcated to the shallow draft plan. In the Evaluation Repon, it was shown that the \ 
costs f~r the levees and tloodwalls were the same for both plans. Subsequent studies \ 
have n♦w shown that these costs are now different. The cost difference is not known at; 
this tin\e, so it can not be pro-rated back to the 1997 timcti-a.me to incorporate into the i 
compu~tions below. 

f. 
I 
f. 
~ 

4 



Sent By: Port of New Orleans 5045283460; Sep-9-08 5:06PM; 

The costs from the March 1997 report are summarized below. 

Total Project Cost (TPC) - $531,400,000 (Replacement Plan) 
LERRD/Mitigation ($163,500,000) 
Total Construction $367,900,000 

Total Project Cost -
LERRD/Mitigation 
Total Construction 

$463, l 00,000 (Shallow draft plan) 
($163.500,000) 
$299,600,000 

Deep Draft Increment - $68,300,000 ($367,900,000 - $299,600,000) 

Page 3/8 

i Toe cost sharing requirement-. authorized by Section 844 of the Water Rcsourqes 
Devefopment Act of 1986 require that inland navigation or shallow draft plan be cost ) . 
sharef S0/50 between the Corps and the Inland Waterways Trust Fund (JWWfF). Th~ : 
deep-tiraft increment (general cargo navigation) will he cost shared in accordance witli '. 
the pipvisions of Section IO 1 of the Water Resources Development Act of 1986, which \ 
requits that the initial costs of construction be shared 75/25 between the Corps and P4rt : 
of Net-' Orleans, respectively, during construction with an additional 10% of the gener~ : 
navig.tion feature costs allocated to the deep draft increment to be reimbursed by the nort 
over ~· period not to exceed 30-years after ~ompletion of construction. This makes the; 
total cpst share for the deep draft increm~nt 65/35. . 

t: ~ t 

\ In order to establish a cost sharing allocation between shallow draft plan and dtjep\ 
draft (teplacement) plan that does not change over time, percentages must be developed • 
based pn the cost estimates contained in the March 1997 report. The methodology for l 
<levelqping these percentages is shown below. ! 

,. 

l Port ofN.O. total cost share= 6.5% of total construction costs (i.e., TPC less 
!: LERRD/Mitigalion). This figure is derived by the following: 
\ $68,300,000/$367,900,000• 35%"" 6.5% 

i Port ofN .0. cost sharing percentage during construction= 4.64% of the total . 
: construction costs (i.e., TPC less LERRD/Mitigation). This figure is derived by] 
!the following: $68,300,000/$367,900,000 * 25% = 4.64% j 
~ 

[Port ofN.O. cost sharing percentage repaid over 30 years= 1.86% of the tot.al j 
l,construction costs (i.e., TPC less LERRD/Mitigation). This figure is derived bY, 
f.the following: $68,300>000/$367,900,000 • 10% = 1.86% '. 

~Corps cost sharing percentage for t~ae deep draft increment during construction + 
(13.92% of total construction costs (i.e., TPC less LERRD/Mitigation). This i 

rercentage is derived as follows: S68,300.000/$367,900,000 • 75% = 13.92%. 

s 



Sent 'sy:' Port of New Orleans 5045283460; Sep-9-08 5:06PM; 

All remaining costs are allocated to shallow draft and, ~xcluding the non- . . 
compensable relocations, cost shared 50/50 between the Corps and the IWW1F. 

~- ~ : 

Bas~ on the current Incremental Cost Estimate of the replacement plan (Oct 1999 p~c~ 
Jeve~), cost sharing would be distributed as follows: ; ! 

~· 

TPC = $585,000,000 ll 
LERRD/Mitigation = ($159,335,000 !/ 
Construction $425,665,000 

l/ Includes an estimated $24,820,000 in non-compensable relocations (i.e., paid\ 
by the owners of the utilities) • • 

Port of N.O. estimated costs during construction= $19,751,000 ($425,665,0ob * 
4.64%) i . 
Port ofN.O. estimated costs after construction (repaid over 30 yrs)= $7,917,(~.)()i 
($425,665,000 • 1.86%) • 

Corps estimated costs during construction: 
Deep Draft Increment= $59,253,000 ($425,665,000 • 13.92%) 
Shallow Draft= $240,588,000 (($585.000,000 - $24,820,000 -
$19,751,000 .; $59,253,000) • 50%) 
Total Corps = $299,841,000 ($59,253,000 + $240,588,000) 

IWWTF estimated cost during construction ""' $240,588,000 (($585,000,000 -i 
$24,820.000 - $19,751,000 - $59,253,000) • 50%) 

Non-compensable estimated relocation costs paid by utility owners= 
$24,820,000 

TPC"" $585>000,000 ($19,751,0~ + $299,841,000 + $240,588,000 + 
, $24,820,000) 
t 

Basef on the cw-rent Fully Funded Estimate of the replacemcnl plan (Oct 1999 price 
level.,), cost sharing would be distributed as follows: 

[: 
l 
1. TPC = $690,000,000 11 

LERRD/Mitigation = (Sl 72,073.000) I/ 
Construction $S 17,927,000 

JI Includes an estimated $27,700,000 in non-compensable relocations (i.e., paJ,d 
by the owners of the utilities) ' 

Port ofN.O. estimated costs during construction= $24,032,000 ($517. 927,00Q • 
4.64%) i 

6 

Page 4/8 



Page 5/8 
sent By: Port of New Orleans 5045283460; Sep-9-08 5:07PM; 

Port ofN.O. estimated costs after construction (repaid over 30 yrs)"" $9~633,4()() 
($517,927,000 * L86%) • 

Corps estimated costs during construction: 
Deep Draft Increment'"" $72,095,400 ($517,927,000 * 13.92%) 
Shallow Draft= $283,086,800 (($690,000,000- $27,700,000 -
$24,031,000 - $72,095,400) • 50%) 
Total Corps = $355,182,200 ($72,095,400 + $283,086,800) 

IWWl'F estimated cost during construction= $283,086,SOO (($690,000,000 -
$27,700,000 - $24,031,000- $72,095,400) * 50%) 

Non-compensable estimated relocation costs paid by utility owners = 
$27,700,000 

TPC == $690,000,000 ($24,032,000 + $355,182,200 + $283,086.800 + 
$27,700,000) 

~ These amounts are simply estimates and are subject to adju~tment by the 
Govehunent. Therefore, the amounts are not to be construed as the total financial 
respo+sibility of the Government and the Port of New Orleans for the deep draft 
incre~ent of the replacemc:nt plan. 

~ 

Oper.tinns, Maintenance, Repair. Replacement & Reh111bilitati9n {OMRR&R} ; 
i i 
~ ~n accordance with applicable in1and and deep draft navigation, the Corps will ~ 

. respo~stble for 100¾ of the OMRR&R costs for the replacement lock. j 
i . 

Hold tnd Save Provision 

[ In accordance with its statutory obligation under Section 101 ofth~ Water 
Resoutces Development Act of 1986, as amended. the Government must obtain a . 
co • ment from the Pon of New Orleans to hold and save the United States free front 
damag s due to the construction, operation and maintenance of the deep draft increment 
of the :ieplacement plan, except for damages due to the fault or negligence of the • 
Gov ent or its contractor. It is recognized that the attribution of damages to the ; 
shallo ,; draft plan vezsus the deep draft increment of the replacement plan could prove j 
difficuft. Therefore, it js recommended that the Project Cooperation Agreernent betweep 
the Se<tetary of the Anny and the Port provide that the ·Port indemnify the Government\ 
for a p~-detennined percentage of any and all damages due to the construction, operatiQn 
and m~nte~ce of the entirety of the rep!acement plan, ex~ept for dam~es due to the l 
fault o~neghgence of the Oovemment or its contractor. This pre-detemuned percentag~ 
is l2.~f percent and is based on the cost estimates contained in the 1997 Evaluation ; 

' ' ~: : 

7 



Sent 'By:' P'ort of New Orleans 5045283460; Sep-9-08 5:07PM; Page 6/8 

. .. 
' 
~ 

Ket>Ort and calculated by divid;ng the estimated cost of the deep draft increment ($6~.3 l 
mill on) by the estimated cost of the total project ($531.4 million). In addition, the~ 
shat hold and save the Government free from all damages due to the construction, j ) 
o • tion and maintenance of-~y· betterments and any local service facilities, cxceptj for 

-~ gcs due t.o the fault or :negligence of the Government or its contractors. l ; 
t - t 

t 

PO:fENTIAL FINANC.IAL PLAN 
! 

t
' Since all of the l.ERIIDs required for the replacement plan are identical to th~ j 

shal w draft plan, under this cost sharing scenario the Corps would pay the Port, as • \ 
land:f wner, the SJ 6,730,000 for its real estate interests as a part of the shallow draft ,1~ 
The ort could use those funds during the construction period to meet their 2S percet$ ) 
sh of the deep draft increment. Therefore, subtracting the $16,730,000 from the l j 
S24,f)32,000, fully funded number from above, ($19,751,000, incrcmentaJ) results in j i 
$7,3p2,000 ($3,021,000, incremental), which will be the additional cash requirement i l 
n~d by the Port during the construction period. That would mean that the Port's tq~ 
cash~uirement is currently estimated at $7,302,000 plus 59,633,400 or $16,935.~, ! 
full~funded or $3,021,000 plus.$7,917,000 or $10,938,000, incremental. It should~! 

~
red that the Pon•s share,is paid annually during the construction period in propottidn 

to : rate of Federal expenditures. Since actual construction of' the replacement locl,1is ! 
c . tly not scheduled to begin until Fiscal Vear 2007, the Port would be able to pl~e ; 
the ~16,730,000 into an interest bearing account to help offset their ultimate cash l j 
conq:ibutions. A Federal/Non-1''ederal allocation of funds table is enclosed. ~ j 

REJOMMENDATION l' I 
• 1 As_the District Engineer. I believe it is in the overall public interest to_ cons~; t ! 

the 1~0' wide, 1200 foot long, and 36 foot deep lock. When Congress authonzed th15i l 
repltment project in Sect;on 844 of th~ Water Resources Development Act of 198~ it! 
auth • ri7.ed a new lock to replace the existing deep draft lock and specified that the co4t i 
shar·· for both the shallow and deep draft increments shall be consistent'with Sectio~s ! 
101 ~d 102 of the Water Resources Development Act of 1986. I ! 

i l ~ 
r Accordingly, I recommend that the deep draft lock improvements be implemefiteij 

as a federal project. I further recommend that the cost-sharing provisions in the j l 
Mi~ssippi River•Gulf Outlet, New. Lock and Connecting Channels, Evaluation R~, ! 
dated March 1997, be modified as required by law such that the non-Federal interestsj 1 

musqprovide 25 percent of the incremental construction costs for the deep draft portiqn ! 
of th~ project during construction and an additional 10 percent share in cash over a peti~ 
not d, exceed 30 years after completion of construction~ at an interest rate determined ] 
purs1'ant to Section 106 of the Water Resources Development Act of 1986, and ( 
ameridment.q thereto. i r. : 

1 

! 
~ 

8 



sent ~yi P~rt of New Orleans 5045283460; Sep-9-08 5:07PM; Page 7/8 

f No changes to the scope, purpose. costs and benefits of the project are req~d ;as 
a reskllt of this Supplemental Repon. Also, required as a result of this change in the qosi 
s~g will be the need to negotiate a Project Cooperation Agreement with the Port of\ 
New\'.Orleans prior to the initiation of construction of the lock structure. • • 

~ 

i ,. 

Enclosure 

9 

Co one, 
Commanding 



,,. 

Federal / Non-Federal Allocation of Funds 

Cl> 
(I) . :::, 
rt 

IP 
'< 

0 

1 ~---,,··------·-··,·,--·----···~------T-~------,·----·-~--- ""·~•-·" ~--~~ .. ~,,.•«~'••·~· •.•• -Eull)"-Ynnded (SQQ0)..11~ s:m- Qru1b.er 1999 Price Levels ..... , ·· .. - - · ~ I J •... - · • A .• $ ,.~_...=---·..,....,..,.,.,..':'"~,..,..,,,....,....,..~,......,-,. •-=~ 1...-.-~-,....-.-:-,.....-,.,,----,..--.- .. ....-------.~-~~-:-c-..-.·.-•. ~ .....•. -···• ••.• ··:---:-o z 

f~--·----···' 

~- --•>•d•• 

Total 
Project CorpsllWTF Relocation• CorpallWTF Corpa/lWTF Non--Federal 

Year Cost.J LERRP Itt.Q.wn•n Mltlgatton Construction C091a Caah 

Thru FY 99 29,993 260 0 0 29.713 29,713 0 

FY2000 32,565 18.804 0 125 13,636 13,836 0 

_FY 2Q01 _ 14,349 0 0 4,000 10,349 10,34-9 0 

FY2002 5,800 0 0 4,ooo· 1,800 1,aoo- 0 

FY 2003 22,300 200 12,300 4.000 5.800 5,800 0 

FY 2004 30,160 2,866 14,160 4,000 9,134 9,134 0 

FY2005 15,260 4,796 1,240 4,000 5,224 5,224 0 

FY 2006 22,000 6,070 0 4,000 11,930 11,930 0 

FY 2007 39,400 0 0 4,000 35,400 29,693 5,707 

FY 2008 76.200 0 0 4.000 72,200 68,850 3,350 

FY2009 108,400 5,428 0 4,000 98,972 94,3-80 4,592 

FY 2010 128,400 29,386 0 4,000 95,014 90,605 4,409 

Balance 165,173 32,942 0 3,475 ,28,756 122,782 5,974 

Total 690.000 100,773 27,700 43,600 517,927 493,896 24,032 

Note: The non-Federal share of the sunk PED costs allocated to general c.argo navigation would be recovered prior to 
advertisement of the first contract associated with construction of lock structure. Currently, this first contract is 
scheduled for advertisement in FY 2007. 

Enclosure 

~ 
0 --, 
I-' 
(I) 
(» 
:::, 
(/) 

()1 
0 

""' ()1 
I\) 
CJ) 
(,) 

""' 0) 
0 

Cl> 
(I) 

-u 
' co 
' 0 

CJ) 

()1 

0 
CJ) 
,:J 
!!:: 

,:J 
Q) 
(0 

(I) 

(I) .._ 
CJ) 


